New Hampshire
Fish and Game Department

HEADQUARTERS: 11 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301-6500 wildnh.com

(603) 271-3421 e-mail: info @wildlife.nh.gov

FAX (603) 271-5829 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
January 28, 2021

Ms. Abby Evankow
6 Loups Garou Road
Gorham, NH 03581

Re: Request for Information — All dispatch log entries RE: OHRY operator conduct in
Gorham, NH from May 1, 2020 to November 1, 2020; All warnings, citations, and
summonses; All supporting reports, operator and witness statements together with court
dispositions.

Dear Ms. Evankow:

I have received your request in reference to All dispatch log entries RE: OHRYV
operator conduct in Gorham, NH from May 1, 2020 to November 1, 2020; All warnings,
citations, and summonses; All supporting reports, operator and witness statements
together with court dispositions.

After researching our database, I was able to locate the following information with respect to
your request. Enclosed are copies of our records. Information related to injuries resulting from
an accident, personal and medical information is exempt from public disclosure pursuant to RSA

91-A: 5. Therefore all personal and medical information has been redacted.

Information requests regarding court dispositions need to be directed to the Court as we
may not have accurate information from them.

If you have any questions regarding these reports, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Captain Michael G. Eastman

MGE: mh
Enclosure
REGION 1 REGION 2 REGION 3 REGION 4
629B Main Street PO Box 417 225 Main Street 15 Ash Brook Court
Lancaster, NH 03584-3612 New Hampton, NH 03256 Durham, NH 03824-4732 Keene, NH 03431
(603) 788-3164 (603) 744-5470 (603) 868-1095 (603) 352-9669
FAX (603) 788-4823 FAX (603) 744-6302 FAX (603) 868-3305 FAX (603) 352-8798

email: reg1 @wildlife.nh.gov email: reg2 @wildlife.nh.gov email: reg3 @wildlife.nh.gov email: reg4 @wildlife.nh.gov



OHRV Warnings and Violations Issued in Gorham, NH
For the Period May 1, 2020 to November 1, 2020

WARNINGS

OffenseDescription Total

OHRV Unreasonable Speed

OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank

Operate on Public Way

TOTAL

Wikl |m

VIOLATIONS

OffenseDescription Total

Failure to yield

OHRV Unreasonable Speed

OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank

Operate on Public Way

Operate Unregistered OHRV

NI |W

TOTAL

23
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Failure to yield
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| CallDate
2020-05-07

2020-06-02
2020-06-02

2020-06-07
2020-06-07
2020-06-07

2020-06-07
2020-06-07
2020-06-07

2020-06-21
2020-06-21
2020-06-21
2020-06-21

2020-06-21

2020-06-21

2020-06-23

2020-06-26

2020-06-26

2020-06-26
2020-06-26

CallTime CallMessage
9:27

14:10
16:22

11:17
11:26
11:28

15:24

15:33

15:38
Gorham PD: ATV accident 2 injured 1 back injury, 1 hip injury both
¢/b/a. 1 machine leaking gas. No coordinates Drove 10 minutes

12:19 from hotel went on trail from Brook Rd.

12:23 HQ: called 11 on B ref Gorham ATV accident, no answer

12:24 HQ: called 11 on cell ref Gorham ATV accident

12:28 HQ: Sent text to 11 ref Gorham ATV accident

Called in ref missed call. HQ: gave info ref Gorham ATV accident.

CallSubject SysUser CallUnit

Law

Law

Law
Law

Law
Law

OHRYV
OHRV
OHRV
OHRY

12:26 11: 1 will start making my way there. Text me the info that you have OHRV

Gorham PD: 911 called back and advised ATV accident is in Berlin in
12:29 Jericho woods. Berlin has the info
Troop F: broke down on ATV trail in
Gorham. Asking for permission to drive truck through driveway
15:25 before gate to come and get machine. HQ: transferred to 10
8:43
8:54

9:02
8:46

OHRV

OHRV

dispatch

dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch
dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch

HQ

71

71

10
10
10

10
10
10

11
11
11
11

11

11

10

71

71

71
71

CallTimeStamp

1:37:42.167

1:37:42.170
1:37:42.187

1:37:43.153
1:38:00.843
1:38:01.020

1:38:07.427
1:38:07.433
1:38:07.440

1:38:07.720
1:38:07.743
1:38:07.757
1:38:20.740

1:38:20.747

1:38:20.750

1:38:20.757

1:38:20.760

1:38:20.763

1:38:22.470
1:38:23.447



2020-06-26
2020-06-26

2020-06-26
2020-06-26

2020-06-27

2020-06-27

2020-06-27

2020-06-27

2020-06-28
2020-06-28
2020-06-28

2020-07-11

2020-07-12

2020-07-18

2020-07-18

2020-07-18

14:34
15:29

15:31
15:32

13:39

13:41

13:48

13:50

11:36
11:42
11:44

15:19

10:59

11:27

13:36

13:39

Law

Law
Law
Law

Law
Law
Law

Law

dispatch HQ
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

dispatch

dispatch HQ

dispatch HQ
dispatch

dispatch

71
71
71

11

11

11

11

71
71
71

10

11

11

1:38:23.470
1:38:23.487

1:38:23.653
1:38:23.923

1:38:24.010

1:38:24.013

1:38:24.017

1:38:24.813

1:38:24.780
1:38:24.793
1:38:24.797

1:38:27.467

1:38:27.483

1:38:27.493

1:38:56.453

1:39:00.617



2020-07-18
2020-07-19
2020-05-19
2020-05-19
2020-05-19
2020-05-21
2020-05-23
2020-05-23

2020-05-23

2020-06-13
2020-06-13

2020-06-14

2020-06-15

2020-06-30

2020-06-30

2020-06-30

2020-07-04

2020-07-06

15:12

Town Gorham:
10:04
10:06
10:08

11:45
14:32
14:35 :

14:36

11:31
11:36

Troop F: 71 responding to accident in rail trail parking lot off of

will be coming to Gorham for ATV trip
12:12 where can he register his ATV's. HQ: gave website info

15:20 Lancaster Rd in Gorham

13:16
14:44

14:45

15:04

14:03

Gorham. HQ replied- STATUS:ACTIVE

Law

Law
Law

Law
Law

Law
Law

Law

Law

dispatch
dispatch
dispatch
dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch

dispatch

dispatch

dispatch

dispatch

dispatch

dispatch

HQ

HQ

11

14
14
14
14
71
71
71

71
71

71

71

71

11

10

11

1:39:04.413
1:37:29.457
1:37:44.933
1:37:44.910
1:37:44.920
1:38:11.113
1:38:11.120
1:38:14.403
1:38:14.987

1:38:29.470
1:38:29.473

1:38:29.493

1:38:31.990

1:38:34.893

1:38:35.200

1:38:40.450

1:38:40.460

1:39:06.903



2020-07-06
2020-07-07

2020-07-07

2020-07-21

2020-07-21

2020-07-21

2020-07-21

2020-07-26

2020-07-26

2020-07-30

2020-08-18

2020-08-21

2020-08-21
2020-08-21

2020-08-23

16:53
8:48

4:01

11:27

15:05
15:10
15:42

12:35

12:37

11:50

9:44

14:32

14:43
15:03

his kids took online OHRV Safety Class
onJune 8.
They have still not recvd their cards. They have printed the
completion record and were stopped in Gorham. The PD is not
accepting the printed copy.

Troop F: Gorham PD- reported OHRV accident no

Pl/no leakage. RO is refusing medical treatment. Location Smitty's

Trail 1/2 mile from gate

HQ: Called 11 on cell ref report from Gorham PD. 11: will call
direct

reporting he was harassed by F&G on ATV
trails in Gorham and Jericho. HQ: asked if he was sure that it was a
CO and he said that their UTV said Sheriff on it and his ticket says

Law

Law

OHRV

Law

Law

OHRV

Law

Law

Law

Law
Law

12:15 badge #14 CCSD. | gave him the number for Coos Co Sheriff's Office OHRV

dispatch HQ
dispatch HQ

dispatch HQ

dispatch HQ

dispatch
dispatch
dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

HQ
Dispatch

Dispatch
Dispatch

Dispatch HQ

71

71

71

11

11

71

14
17
17

1:39:07.090
1:39:07.093

1:39:07.163

1:39:14.107

1:39:14.110

1:39:20.893

1:39:34.127

1:39:35.160

1:39:35.177

1:39:35.220

1:39:36.473

1:39:36.487

1:39:36.500
1:39:51.377

1:39:52.793



2020-08-23

2020-08-23

2020-09-11

2020-09-12
2020-09-12

2020-09-12

2020-07-19
2020-08-03
2020-08-03
2020-08-07

2020-08-09

2020-09-03

2020-09-03

2020-09-03

2020-09-05
2020-09-05

12:34

12:43

7:37

7:13
7:43

13:52

14:50
14:18
14:29
11:50

13:39

7:05

7:23

15:15

11:59
12:0Z

HQ: sent text to 11 ref trails question- Gorham
Returned call to 88 in Gorham.
Off on ATV stop Berlin/Gorham Rd

Law

Law

Law
Law

Law
Law
OHRV

Law
Law

Law
Law

Dispatch

Dispatch

dispatch

dispatch

dispatch

dispatch
dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

Dispatch
Dispatch

Dispatch

Dispatch
Dispatch

SP

14

14

19

71
71

11
11
11
17

10

19

19

71

71
71

1:39:52.967

1:39:53.273
1:39:04.607

1:39:04.617
1:39:04.840

1:39:05.390

1:39:05.543
1:39:23.623
1:39:23.647
1:39:25.583

1:39:27.470
1:39:42.803
1:39:42.827

1:39:43.123

1:39:45.143
1:39:45.150



2020-09-05

2020-09-05

2020-09-05

2020-09-05

2020-09-05
2020-09-05

2020-09-06

2020-09-19
2020-10-02
2020-10-02
2020-10-02

2020-10-04
2020-10-04

2020-10-04

2020-10-04

2020-10-04
2020-10-04

12:18

16:35

17:01

17:21

17:49
17:52

Troop F called ref ATV accident, with injury, req officer call Gorham

17:44 PD at

12:44

9:41 Gorham PD: Looking for more OHRV summons
9:56 HQ: Sent text to 71 ref Gorham PD- OHRV summons
10:11 Recvd text ref Gorham PD.
Gorham PD: ATV rollover intersection of Corridor 19 and
Presidential Railtrail 12 yo female. Amputated fingers. PD/FD/EMS
Responding. Accident did not occur at that location. She was
13:23 brought there
13:25 HQ: called 71 on cell ref ATV accident Gorham, no answer
HQ: called 14 on cell ref ATV accident in Gorham. 14: Out in East
13:26 Lancaster now. Will start making my way there
HQ: Called 71 on D ref ATV accident in Gorham, 18: advising 71 still
13:28 in Pittsburg at this ime
13:35 Sent email to Command Staff and 10 ref ATV rollover in Gorham
13:36 Recvd text ref ATV rollover Gorham

Law

Law
Law

OHRV

Law
Law
Law

OHRV
OHRV

OHRV

OHRV

OHRV
Law

Dispatch

Dispatch

Dispatch
Dispatch

Dispatch
Dispatch

Dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch
dispatch

dispatch
dispatch

HQ

HQ

71

10

10

71
71

11
71
71
71

71
71

14

71

1:39:45.197

1:39:45.497

1:39:45.533

1:39:45.557

1:39:45.597
1:39:45.603

1:39:48.077

1:40:00.023
1:40:21.773
1:40:21.797
1:40:21.823

1:40:27.593
1:40:27.570

1:40:27.573

1:40:27.577

1:40:27.597
1:40:27.603



texted - Please call Gorham Fire, cell didn’t get his

2020-10-04 17:33 name) ref ATV accident, he needs names. Law dispatch 14 1:40:27.803
Gorham Fire, cell (1 didn’t get his name) ref ATV

2020-10-04 17:30 accident, he needs names, requests call from 14 Law dispatch HQ 1:40:27.807

2020-10-04 20:30 NHFG Press Release: Youth Injured in Gorham UTV Crash Law dispatch 14 1:40:27.897
Forwarded Press Release from 14: NHFG Press Release: Youth

2020-10-05 7:05 Injured in Gorham UTV Crash Law dispatch HQ 1:40:27.900
Male had reported on 5's VM a dirt bike on ATV

2020-10-05 10:03 trail in Gorham. Transferred to 5 Law 5 1:40:28.193
5 sent text to 71: Pis call re OHRV issue past tense

2020-10-05 10:37 in Gorham along Corridor 19. Tel is Law dispatch 71 1:40:28.243

2020-10-22 13:12 dispatch 19 1:40:44.077

2020-09-12 13:58 dispatch 10 1:39:53.280

2020-09-24 8:18 dispatch 64 1:40:14.803

2020-10-18 16:35 dispatch HQ 1:40:41.633

2020-11-01 9:27 Law dispatch 71 1:40:51.413



OHRV Warnings and Violations Issued in Gorham, NH
For the Period May 1, 2020 to November 1, 2020

WARNINGS

OffenseDescription Total

OHRV Unreasonable Speed

OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank

Operate on Public Way

TOTAL
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VIOLATIONS

OffenseDescription Total

Failure to yield

OHRYV Unreasonable Speed

OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank

Operate on Public Way

Operate Unregistered OHRV
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TOTAL
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