

## New Hampshire Fish and Game Department

**HEADQUARTERS:** 11 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301-6500 (603) 271-3421 FAX (603) 271-5829

wildnh.com e-mail: info@wildlife.nh.gov TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

January 28, 2021

Ms. Abby Evankow 6 Loups Garou Road Gorham, NH 03581

Re: Request for Information – All dispatch log entries RE: OHRV operator conduct in Gorham, NH from May 1, 2020 to November 1, 2020; All warnings, citations, and summonses; All supporting reports, operator and witness statements together with court dispositions.

Dear Ms. Evankow:

I have received your request in reference to All dispatch log entries RE: OHRV operator conduct in Gorham, NH from May 1, 2020 to November 1, 2020; All warnings, citations, and summonses; All supporting reports, operator and witness statements together with court dispositions.

After researching our database, I was able to locate the following information with respect to your request. Enclosed are copies of our records. Information related to injuries resulting from an accident, personal and medical information is exempt from public disclosure pursuant to RSA 91-A: 5. Therefore all personal and medical information has been redacted.

Information requests regarding court dispositions need to be directed to the Court as we may not have accurate information from them.

If you have any questions regarding these reports, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Captain Michael G. Eastman

extain Michael S. Eastman

MGE: mh

REGION 2
PO Box 417
New Hampton, NH 03256
(603) 744-5470
FAX (603) 744-6302
email: req2@wildlife.nh.gov

REGION 3
225 Main Street
Durham, NH 03824-4732
(603) 868-1095
FAX (603) 868-3305
email: reg3@wildlife.nh.gov

REGION 4
15 Ash Brook Court
Keene, NH 03431
(603) 352-9669
FAX (603) 352-8798
email: reg4@wildlife.nh.gov

## OHRV Warnings and Violations Issued in Gorham, NH For the Period May 1, 2020 to November 1, 2020

WARNINGS	
Offense Description	Total
OHRV Unreasonable Speed	1
OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank	1
Operate on Public Way	1
TOTAL	3

VIOLATIONS	
OffenseDescription	Total
Failure to yield	3
OHRV Unreasonable Speed	5
OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank	4
Operate on Public Way	9
Operate Unregistered OHRV	2
TOTAL	23

## OHRV Warnings and Violations Issued in Gorham, NH For the Period May 1, 2020 to November 1, 2020

WARNINGS	
OffenseDescription	Total
OHRV Unreasonable Speed	1
OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank	1
Operate on Public Way	1
TOTAL	3

VIOLATIONS	
Offense Description	Total
Failure to yield	3
OHRV Unreasonable Speed	5
OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank	4
Operate on Public Way	9
Operate Unregistered OHRV	2
TOTAL	23

1:38:22.470 1:38:23.447	71 71	dispatch dispatch		9:02 8:46	2020-06-26 2020-06-26	
1:38:20.763	71	dispatch		8:43 8:54	2020-06-26 2020-06-26	
1:38:20.757	10	dispatch	OHRV	Troop F:  Gorham. Asking for permission to drive truck through driveway 15:25 before gate to come and get machine. HQ: transferred to 10	2020-06-23	
1:38:20.750	11	dispatch	OHRV	Gorham PD: 911 called back and advised ATV accident is in Berlin in 12:29 Jericho woods. Berlin has the info	2020-06-21	
1:38:20.747	11	dispatch	OHRV	Called in ref missed call. HQ: gave info ref Gorham ATV accident. 12:26 11: I will start making my way there. Text me the info that you have OHRV	2020-06-21	
1:38:20.740	11	dispatch	OHRV	12:28 HQ: Sent text to 11 ref Gorham ATV accident	2020-06-21	
1:38:07.743	11	dispatch	OHRV	12:23 HQ: called 11 on B ref Gorham ATV accident, no answer	2020-06-21	
1:38:07.720	1	dispatch	OHRV	Gorham PD: ATV accident 2 injured 1 back injury, 1 hip injury both c/b/a. 1 machine leaking gas. No coordinates Drove 10 minutes 12:19 from hotel went on trail from Brook Rd.	2020-06-21	
1:38:07.440	10	dispatch	Law	15:38	2020-06-07	
1:38:07.433	10	dispatch	Law	15:33	2020-06-07	
1:38:07.427	10	dispatch		15:24	2020-06-07	
1:38:01.020	10	dispatch	Law	11:28	2020-06-07	
1:38:00.843	10	dispatch	Law	11:26	2020-06-07	ŭ,
1:37:43.153	10			11:17	2020-06-07	
1:37:42.187	71	dispatch	Law	16:22	2020-06-02	
1:37:42.170	HQ	dispatch		14:10	2020-06-02	
<b>CallTimeStamp</b> 1:37:42.167	CallUnit 71	SysUser dispatch	<b>CallSubject</b> Law	CallTime CallMessage 9:27	<b>CallDate C</b> 2020-05-07	

								5		
2020-07-18	2020-07-18	2020-07-18	2020-07-12	2020-07-11	2020-06-28 2020-06-28 2020-06-28	2020-06-27 2020-06-27	2020-06-27	2020-06-27	2020-06-26 2020-06-26 2020-06-26	2020-06-26
13:39	13:36	11:27	10:59	15:19	11:36 11:42 11:44	13:48 13:50	13:41	13:39	15:29 15:31 15:32	14:34
			Law		Law Law Law	¥			Law Law Law	Law
dispatch	dispatch	dispatch HQ	dispatch HQ	dispatch	dispatch dispatch dispatch	dispatch dispatch	dispatch		dispatch dispatch dispatch	dispatch HQ
11	11			10	71 71 71	11	11	11	71 71 71	
1:39:00.617	1:38:56.453	1:38:27.493	1:38:27.483	1:38:27.467	1:38:24.780 1:38:24.793 1:38:24.797	1:38:24.017 1:38:24.813	1:38:24.013	1:38:24.010	1:38:23.487 1:38:23.653 1:38:23.923	1:38:23.470

2020-07-06	2020-07-04	2020-06-30	2020-06-30	2020-06-15	2020-06-14	2020-06-13	2020-06-13	2020-05-23	2020-05-23	2020-05-23	2020-05-21	2020-05-19	2020-05-19	2020-05-19	CT-/0-0707	2020 07 10	2020-07-18
06 14:03	04	30 15:04	30 14:45	15 13:16 30 14:44	Troop F: 71 responding to accident in rail trail parking lot off of 15:20 Lancaster Rd in Gorham	13 11:36	13 11:31	23 14:36	23 14:35	23 14:32	21 11:45	19 10:08	19 10:06	19 10:04	Town Gorham:		18 15:12
				Law	of Law	Law	Law	Law	Law			Law	Law		r e e		
dispatch		dispatch	dispatch	dispatch l		dispatch		dispatch	dispatch		dispatch	dispatch	dispatch	dispatch	disperci.		dispatch
11	10	11	71	HQ 71	71	71	71	71	71	71	14	14	14	14	Ā	5	11
1 1:39:06.903	1:38:40.460	1:38:40.450	1:38:35.200	1:38:31.990 1 1:38:34.893	1:38:29.493	1:38:29.473	1:38:29.470	1:38:14.987	1:38:14.403	1:38:11.120	1:38:11.113	1:37:44.920	1:37:44.910	1:37:44.933	# 1: 0 7 P. U. H.	1.37.20 /57	1:39:04.413

2020-08-23	2020-08-18 2020-08-21 2020-08-21 2020-08-21	2020-07-30	2020-07-26	2020-07-26	2020-07-21 2020-07-21	2020-07-21	2020-07-21	2020-07-07	2020-07-06 2020-07-07
reporting he was harassed by F&G on ATV trails in Gorham and Jericho. HQ: asked if he was sure that it was a CO and he said that their UTV said Sheriff on it and his ticket says 12:15 badge #14 CCSD. I gave him the number for Coos Co Sheriff's Office	9:44 14:32 14:43 15:03	11:50	HQ: Called 11 on cell ref report from Gorham PD. 11: will call 12:37 direct	Troop F: Gorham PD- PI/no leakage. RO is refusing medical treatment. Location Smitty's	15:10 15:42	15:05	on June 8. They have still not recvd their cards. They have printed the completion record and were stopped in Gorham. The PD is not 11:27 accepting the printed copy.	4:01 his kids took online OHRV Safety Class	16:53 8:48
OHRV	Law Law	Law Law	Law	OHRV	Law Law		OHRV	Law	Law
Dispatch HQ	Dispatch Dispatch Dispatch	dispatch	dispatch	dispatch	dispatch dispatch		dispatch HQ	dispatch HQ	dispatch HQ dispatch HQ
	14 17 17	71	12	11	71 71	71			
1:39:52.793	1:39:36.487 1:39:36.500 1:39:51.377	1:39:35.220	1:39:35.177	1:39:35.160	1:39:20.893 1:39:34.127	1:39:14.110	1:39:14.107	1:39:07.163	1:39:07.090 1:39:07.093

2020-09-05 2020-09-05	2020-09-03	2020-09-03 2020-09-03	2020-08-09	2020-07-19 2020-08-03 2020-08-03 2020-08-07	2020-09-12	2020-09-12 2020-09-12	2020-09-11	2020-08-23	2020-08-23
11:59 12:02	15:15	7:05 7:23	13:39	14:50 14:18 HQ: sent text to 11 ref trails question- Gorham 14:29 Returned call to 88 in Gorham. 11:50 Off on ATV stop Berlin/Gorham Rd	13:52	7:13 7:43	7:37	12:43	12:34
		41							
Law		Law Law		Law Law OHRV		Law	Law	Law	
Dispatch Dispatch	Dispatch	Dispatch Dispatch		dispatch dispatch dispatch dispatch	dispatch SP	dispatch	dispatch	Dispatch	Dispatch
71	71	19 19	10	11 11 11 11		71 71	19	14	14
1:39:45.143 1:39:45.150	1:39:43.123	1:39:42.803 1:39:42.827	1:39:27.470	1:39:05.543 1:39:23.623 1:39:23.647 1:39:25.583	1:39:05.390	1:39:04.617 1:39:04.840	1:39:04.607	1:39:53.273	1:39:52.967

		2020-10-04 13:28 i		2020-10-04 13:26 L		2020-10-04 13:25 H	2020-10-04 13:23 k	T.	F		2020-10-02 10:11 F	2020-10-02 9:56 H	2020-10-02 9:41 (	2020-09-19 12:44	2020-09-06 17:44 PD at	17:72		2020-09-05 17:49	2020-09-05 17:21	2020-09-05 17:01	2020-09-05 16:35	2020-09-05 12:18
	13:35 Sent email to Command Staff and 10 ref ATV rollover in Gorham	in Pittsburg at this ime	HQ: Called 71 on D ref ATV accident in Gorham, 18: advising 71 still	Lancaster now. Will start making my way there	HQ: called 14 on cell ref ATV accident in Gorham. 14: Out in East	13:25 HQ: called 71 on cell ref ATV accident Gorham, no answer	13:23 brought there	Responding. Accident did not occur at that location. She was	Presidential Railtrail 12 yo female. Amputated fingers. PD/FD/EMS	Gorham PD: ATV rollover intersection of Corridor 19 and	10:11 Recvd text ref Gorham PD.	9:56 HQ: Sent text to 71 ref Gorham PD- OHRV summons	9:41 Gorham PD: Looking for more OHRV summons		Dat	Troop F called ref ATV accident, with injury, req officer call Gorham						
Wu L	OHRV	OHRV		OHRV		OHRV	OHRV				Law	Law	Law		OHRV	*	law	Law				Law
dispatch	dispatch	dispatch		dispatch		dispatch					dispatch	dispatch	dispatch	dispatch	Dispatch		Dispatch	Dispatch	Dispatch	Dispatch	Dispatch	Dispatch
	Ä														д							
5		71		14		71	71				71	71	71	11		ì	71	71	10	10		71
1:40:27.603	1:40:27.597	1:40:27.577		1:40:27.573		1:40:27.570	1:40:27.593				1:40:21.823	1:40:21.797	1:40:21.773	1:40:00.023	1:39:48.077		1.39.45.603	1:39:45.597	1:39:45.557	1:39:45.533	1:39:45.497	1:39:45.197

	exted -
	<ul> <li>Please c</li> </ul>
	Please call Gorham Fire, cell
•	Fire, cell
	<u>d</u> .

2020-11-01	2020-10-18	2020-09-24	2020-09-12	2020-10-22	2020-10-05	2020-10-05	2020-10-05	2020-10-04	2020-10-04	2020-10-04	
9:27	16:35	8:18	13:58	13:12	10:37 in Gorham along Corridor 19. Tel is	red to 5	ed in Gorham UTV	20:30 NHFG Press Release: Youth Injured in Gorham UTV Crash	ls names, requ	17:33 name) ref ATV accident, he needs names.  Gorham Fire, cell  (I didn't get his name) ref ATV	texted - Please call Gorham Fire, cell didn't get his
Law					Law	Law	Law	Law	Law	Law	
dispatch	dispatch HQ	dispatch	dispatch	dispatch	dispatch		dispatch HQ	dispatch	dispatch HQ	dispatch	
71		64	10	19	71	5		14		14	
1:40:51.413	1:40:41.633	1:40:14.803	1:39:53.280	1:40:44.077	1:40:28.243	1:40:28.193	1:40:27.900	1:40:27.897	1:40:27.807	1:40:27.803	

## OHRV Warnings and Violations Issued in Gorham, NH For the Period May 1, 2020 to November 1, 2020

WARNINGS	
Offense Description	Total
OHRV Unreasonable Speed	1
OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank	1
Operate on Public Way	1
TOTAL	3

VIOLATIONS	
Offense Description	Total
Failure to yield	3
OHRV Unreasonable Speed	5
OHRV/Snowmobile on State Way, Sidewalks or Snowbank	4
Operate on Public Way	9
Operate Unregistered OHRV	2
TOTAL	23